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This is the eighth annual Liberty Rating issued by the New Hampshire Liberty Alliance, 
based on 56 roll call votes in the House and 22 in the Senate. Bills have been carefully 
selected for inclusion which clearly demonstrate the level of respect our elected 
representatives show for our individual rights and liberties.

This year we offer our sincerest thanks to the NHLA Legislator of the Year, the Honorable 
Representative Mark Warden for his unwavering support of liberty. Mark's voting record 
proves his dedication to the principles upon which this great state, as well as this 
organization, were founded.

This report card is based on pro-liberty and anti-liberty votes and their impact on the 
State of New Hampshire—actual, recorded floor votes on legislation in the House and 
Senate.

Pro-liberty votes protect individual freedom of choice and personal responsibility; 
recognize the superiority of freedom over coercion; respect the citizen’s right of self-
ownership; promote governance that is transparent, accountable, and adheres to the 
Constitution; and recognize the value of voluntary economic decisions.

Anti-liberty votes replace self-governance with interventionist regulation; assume rules 
made by agencies backed by force are superior to voluntary choices backed by personal 
accountability; and assume a better economy can be managed by a central authority that 
compels people and businesses to pay for policies they may not willingly support.

The Liberty Rating is the result of hundreds of hours of work by many volunteers who 
have read and analyzed bills, testified before committees, called and written their 
representatives, worked on our other signature publication, the Gold Standard, and culled 
extensive data from legislative voting records.

We encourage New Hampshire citizens to learn the facts about how their elected 
representatives are voting in Concord and to use this tool to hold them accountable. This 
report card serves as a valuable voter guide when these same representatives are 
running for re-election.

New Hampshire Liberty Alliance

For the New Hampshire House and Senate
2011 Liberty Ratings
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Motions:  
  Ought To Pass (OTP) – a motion that moves the bill closer to becoming law. 
  Inexpedient To Legislate (ITL) – a motion that kills a bill.  

Freedoms:  
  Economic Freedom (EF), Personal Freedom (PF)
  Good Government (GG), Bad Government (BG)
  Bills in BOLD indicate a pro-liberty outcome on the vote.

www.nhliberty.org 

Scored House Votes
Bill Caption Motion NHLA Freedom Impact Yeas Nays

Speaker ruled gallery  doors should be closed. Uphold Nay BG Low 217 146
CACR12 General court to define public education standards. OTP Nay BG Low 252 113
HB29 Adding avenues of appeals for gun permits. ITL Nay GG Low 167 168
HB101 Regulating industrial hemp. ITL Yea EF Low 304 51
HB113 Eliminating state funding NH public TV. OTP Yea EF Low 263 102
HB125 Federal commerce clause and NH made firearms. OTP Yea EF Low 240 120
HB136 Repealing the uniform athlete agents act. OTP Yea EF Low 264 103
HB154 Decreasing business enterprise tax. OTP Yea EF Low 235 54
HB156 Reducing the tobacco tax. OTP Yea EF Low 236 93
HB166 Reducing rooms and meals tax. OTP Yea EF Med 285 78
HB176 Definition of voter's domicile. ITL Yea BG Low 267 72
HB187 BET and BPT carry forward periods. OTP Yea EF Med 231 60
HB210 Allowing self defense at home or otherwise. OTP Yea PF Med 270 92
HB213 Reducing the rate of the business profits tax. OTP Yea EF Low 233 75
HB218 Repealing the New Hampshire rail transit authority. OTP Yea GG Low 190 119
HB225 Requiring police to return personal property promptly. OTP Yea GG High 295 69
HB238 Shifting education tax burdens. ITL Yea EF Med 255 91
HB240 Allowing voters to vote for multiple candidates. ITL Nay GG Med 303 44
HB330 Constitutional carry. OTP Yea PF High 244 109
HB341 Relative to spending caps. OTP Yea GG Med 257 84
HB365 Adding broadband development commission. ITL Yea BG Low 284 68
HB374 Prohibiting ethanol additives. ITL Yea EF Low 87 237
HB378 Regarding mandatory sentencing for brandishing. OTP Yea PF Med 304 54
HB387 Requiring prepaid cell phone info be given to 911. OTP Nay PF Med 229 93
HB389 Government competition in broadband. ITL Yea BG Low 226 86
HB414 Increasing vehicle inspection fees. ITL Yea EF Med 353 10
HB416 Mandatory  immunizations exemptions. ITL Nay PF Med 215 149
HB417 State funding unfunded federal milk subsidy. OTP Nay EF Low 112 239
HB422 Prohibiting vaccinations in public schools. ITL Nay PF Low 294 49
HB429 OTP Yea PF Med 210 134
HB448 Prohibiting OTC synthetic cannabinoids. ITL Yea PF Med 158 188
HB474 Right to work. OTP Yea EF Low 221 131
HB513 Permitting death with dignity. ITL Nay PF Med 234 99
HB519 Repealing participation in RGGI. OTP Yea EF High 251 108
HB539 Repealing vehicle emission testing. ITL Nay PF Med 178 125
HB540 Changing vehicle inspections to biennial. OTP Yea EF Med 234 101
HB542 Supporting parents rights of conscience in education. OTP Yea PF Low 197 148
HB557 Relative to business profits tax reduction. OTP Yea EF Med 238 77
HB560 Increasing the minimum wage. ITL Yea EF Low 238 89
HB569 Establishing domestic unions. ITL Nay GG Low 232 59
HB589 Repealing card check. OTP Yea EF Low 255 88
HB623 Prohibiting hiring discrimination by the state. OTP Yea GG Med 219 79
HB629 Repealing the state's uninsured patient database. OTP Yea GG Low 279 87
HB648 Restricting eminent domain by public utilities. OTP Yea EF Low 317 51
SB1 Repealing mandatory evergreen clauses. OTP Yea EF Low 282 70
SB27 Increasing some boat speed limits. ITL Nay PF Low 276 75
SB57 Regulating title loans. OTP Yea EF Low 180 171
SB58 OTP Nay EF Low 281 47
SB88 Relative to self-defense and brandishing. OTP Yea PF High 248 111
SB91 Prohibiting fire sprinkler mandates in homes. OTP Yea PF Low 223 91
SB120 Reducing some alcohol advertising restrictions. OTP Yea EF Low 358 15
SB121 Increasing threshold for WARN Act. OTP Yea EF Low 259 100
SB125 Increasing 'safe harbor' deductions. OTP Yea EF Low 340 9
SB129 Prohibiting voting without ID. OTP Nay PF Med 243 111
SB146 Mandating 5% reduced budget plans. OTP Yea GG Low 257 101
SB160 Regulating payday loans. OTP Yea EF Low 179 186

Ability to withdraw 16 year olds from school.

Tax exemption for gov't housing money distributors.
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A+ 93–100%   6 reps
A 87–92% 18 reps
A- 80–86% 56 reps

B+ 73–79% 86 reps 
B 67–72% 58 reps 
B- 60–66% 27 reps 

C+ 53–59% 18 reps 
C 47–52%   9 reps
C- 40–46%   5 reps

D+ 33–39% 16 reps 
D 27–32% 23 reps
D- 20–26% 36 reps

F 15–19% 18 reps

Constitutional Threat CT 1 reps
Score of 0-14%.  Considered unfaithful to their oath to uphold the  
New Hampshire Constitution and the rule of law.  

Incomplete Inc 19  reps
Overrides letter grade if 50–69% of scored votes were missed, or  
they were not in office for greater than 20% of scored votes.

Dereliction of Duty Der  4 reps
Overrides letter grade if at least 70% of scored votes were missed.  
These representatives should consider resigning so a special election  
can allow their constituents to be represented in the House.

Motions:  Ought To Pass (OTP) – a motion that moves the 
bill closer to becoming law.  Inexpedient To Legislate (ITL) – 
a motion that kills a bill.  

Freedoms:  Economic Freedom (EF), Personal Freedom 
(PF), Good Government (GG), Bad Government (BG)

Bills in BOLD indicate a pro-liberty outcome on the vote.
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Scored Senate Votes
Bill Caption Motion NHLA Impact Freedom Yeas Nays
CACR5 Governor line item veto for appropriations. OTP Nay Low BG 19 5
CACR14 General court to define education standards. OTP Nay Low BG 16 8
HB218 Repealing the rail transit authority. OTP Yea Low GG 16 8
HB429 Parents to withdraw teens from school. ITL Nay Med PF 18 6
HB474 Right to work. OTP Yea Low EF 16 8
HB489 Creating medical information exchange. OTP Nay Low BG 19 5
HB519 Repealing participation in RGGI. OTP Yea High EF 24 0
HB540 Changing vehicle inspections to biennial. ITL Nay Med EF 19 5
HB589 Repealing card check. OTP Yea Low EF 19 5
HB629 Repealing the state's uninsured patient database. OTP Yea Low GG 17 7
SB2 Law clarifying local spending caps. OTP Yea Med GG 19 5
SB27 Increasing some boat speed limits. OTP Yea Low PF 13 11
SB57 Regulating title loans. OTP Yea Low EF 17 6
SB88 Relative to self-defense and brandishing. OTP Yea Med PF 17 7
SB121 Increasing threshold for WARN Act. OTP Yea Low EF 19 5
SB125 Increasing 'safe harbor' deductions. OTP Yea Low EF 24 0
SB126 Net operating loss carryovers. OTP Yea Low EF 24 0
SB129 Prohibiting voting without ID. OTP Nay Med PF 18 6
SB146 Mandating 5% reduced budget plans. OTP Yea Low GG 22 1
SB160 Regulating payday loans. OTP Yea Low EF 13 11
SB164 Increasing nursing home allowances. OTP Nay Low EF 23 0
SB169 Increasing reporting requirement for political contributions. ITL Yea Low PF 18 5
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The Entire Senate
Name District Town Grade Name District Town Grade
Forsythe, James 4 Strafford A- Bradley, Jeb 3 Wolfeboro B-
Groen, Fenton 6 Rochester B+ Boutin, David 16 Hooksett B-
Sanborn, Andy 7 Henniker B+ Stiles, Nancy 24 Hampton B-
White, Raymond 9 Bedford B+ Barnes, Jr., John 17 Raymond C+
De Blois, Tom 18 Manchester B Prescott, Russell 23 Kingston C+
Gallus, John 1 Berlin B- Odell, Bob 8 Lempster C+
Morse, Chuck 22 Salem B- Lambert, Gary 13 Nashua C+
Bragdon, Peter 11 Milford B- D'Allesandro, Lou 20 Manchester D+
Carson, Sharon 14 Londonderry B- Larsen, Sylvia 15 Concord D+
Forrester, Jeanie 2 Meredith B- Houde, Matthew 5 Plainfield D+
Rausch, Jim 19 Derry B- Merrill, Amanda 21 Durham D+
Luther, Jim 12 Hollis B- Kelly, Molly 10 Keene D

www.nhliberty.org 

Bottom 25 Representatives
Name District Town Grade
Sad, Tara Cheshire 2 Walpole CT
Wall, Janet F
Potter, Frances Merrimack 10 Concord F

Portsmouth F
Manchester F

Schmidt, Peter Dover F
Sullivan 4 F

Manchester F
Harding, Laurie Grafton 11 Lebanon F
Powers, James Portsmouth F
Weber, Lucy Cheshire 2 Walpole F
Read, Robin Portsmouth F

Merrimack 12 Concord F
Merrimack 10 Concord F
Grafton 9 Hanover F
Merrimack 10 Concord F

Portsmouth F
Merrimack 11 Concord F

Williams, Robert Merrimack 11 Concord F
Richardson, Gary Merrimack 4 D-
Cote, David Nashua D-

Coos 4 Berlin D-
Hatch, William Coos 3 D-
Gould, Franklin Grafton 11 Lebanon D-
White, Andrew Grafton 11 Lebanon D-

Strafford 7 Madbury

DiPentima, Rich Rockingham 16
Pilotte, Maurice Hillsborough 16

Strafford 4
Gagnon, Raymond Claremont
Rokas, Ted Hillsborough 12

Rockingham 16

Rockingham 16
Wallner, Mary Jane
Frazer, June
Nordgren, Sharon
Gile, Mary
Norelli, Terie Rockingham 16
Bouchard, Candace

Hopkinton
Hillsborough 23

Theberge, Robert
Gorham

Top 25 Representatives
Name District Town Grade
Warden, Mark A+
Brown, Paul Raymond A+

Merrimack 6 Canterbury A+
Merrimack 7 Pembroke A+

Manchester A+
Jones, Kyle Rochester A+

Manchester A
Jones, Laura Rochester A

Hudson A
McGuire, Dan Merrimack 8 Epsom A

A
Simmons, Tammy Manchester A

Carroll 2 Silver Lake A
Murphy, Keith A
Vita, Lucien Middleton A
Bowers, Spec Sullivan 3 Georges Mills A

A
Merrimack 5 A

A
Rochester A

Newton, Clifford Rochester A
Malone, Robert Alton Bay A

Merrimack 7 A
Manchester A

Holden, Frank A-

Hillsborough 7 Goffstown
Rockingham 2

Cohn, Seth
Seaworth, G. Brian
Vaillancourt, Steve Hillsborough 15

Strafford 1
DeJong, Cameron Hillsborough 9

Strafford 1
Maltz, Jonathan Hillsborough 27

Manuse, Andrew Rockingham 5 Derry
Hillsborough 18

Tregenza, Norman
Hillsborough 18 Bedford
Strafford 3

Okerman, Richard Rockingham 4 Windham
Sanborn, Laurie Henniker
Tasker, Kyle Rockingham 1 Northwood
DeLemus, Susan Strafford 1

Strafford 1
Belknap 5

Giuda, J. Brandon Chichester
Greazzo, Phil Hillsborough 17

Hillsborough 4 Lyndeborough

Dereliction of Duty
Name District % Missed Name District % Missed

Hills 17 96% Rock 8 79%
Rock 4 84% Leonard, Frederick 75%

(Those who missed at least 70% of scored votes.)

Beattie, Thomas Sapienza, Marie
Belanger, Ronald Straf 1
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Acworth            Sullivan 5
Laware, Thomas         A-
Smith, Steven A-

Albany    Carroll 2
Tregenza, Norman  A

Alexandria   Grafton 8
Reilly, Harold B-
Shackett, Jeffrey Inc 
Simard, Paul B+

Allenstown  Merrimack 8
McGuire, Carol A-
McGuire, Dan A
Richardson, Jon B+
Soltani, Tony Inc

Alstead                                        Cheshire 2
Cartwright, Anne B+
Sad, Tara CT
Weber, Lucy F

Alton  Belknap 5
Bolster, Peter C
Comtois, Guy B
Malone, Robert A
Millham, Alida C+
Pilliod, James C+
St. Cyr, Jeffrey B-
Swinford, Elaine B+

Amherst                                 Hillsborough 6
Belvin, William B
Coughlin, Sean Inc
Daniels, Gary A-
Hansen, Peter B+
Palmer, Stephen A-
Rowe, Robert B
Stepanek, Stephen B+
Willette, Robert B

Andover                                     Merrimack 6
Coffey, Jennifer B+
Cohn, Seth A+
Cox, Sean A-
Hill, Gregory B
Kreis, Kenneth A-
Lockwood, Priscilla C

Antrim                                 Hillsborough 1
Fredette, Robert B+
Mecheski, Holly B
Porter, Marjorie D-

 Ashland                                 See Alexandria

 Atkinson                                  Rockingham 6
 DeSimone, Debra B
 Garrity, James B+

 Auburn                                  Rockingham 3
 Baldasaro, Alfred A-
 Headd, James B+
 Hutchinson, Karen Inc
 Introne, Robert B-
 Lundgren, David B-
 McKinney, Betsy B
 Packard, Sherman B
 Tamburello, Daniel A-
 Tremblay, Stella A-

 Barnstead   See Alton

 Barrington                             Strafford 3
 Cataldo, Sam B+
 Harty, Martin Inc
 O'Connor, William B+
 Panek, William B+
 Parsons, Robbie A-
 Pitre, Joseph A-
 Vita, Carol A-
 Vita, Lucien A

 Bartlett     Carroll 1
 Chandler, Gene B
 McCarthy, Frank B
 Pettengill, Laurie A-
 Umberger, Karen B

 Bath   Grafton 3
 Gionet, Edmond A-
 Sorg, Gregory A-

 Bedford                               Hillsborough 18
 Cebrowski, John B
 Graham, John B
 Hawkins, Kenneth B-
 Moran, Edward C+
 Murphy, Keith                            A
 Villeneuve, Moe  A-

 Belmont   See Alton

 Benton   Grafton 5
 Ingbretson, Paul A-
 Ladd, Rick B-

 

Berlin       Coos 4 
 Reichard, Kevin                B+
 Coulombe, Gary D
 Theberge, Robert D-
 Thomas, Yvonne D-
 Tremblay, Marc B

 Bethlehem  Grafton 2
 Taylor, Kathleen D+

 Boscawen                          See Andover

 Bow                         Merrimack 13
 DeStefano, Stephen D+
 Hoell, J.R. A-
 Keane, Thomas A-

 Bradford                           Merrimack 5
 Lindsley, Mark B-
 Sanborn, Laurie A

 Brentwood                     Rockinghom 10
 MacMahon, Bruce B-

 Bridgewater                                  See Alexandria

 Bristol                       See Alexandria

 Brookfield     Carroll 5
 Fleck, Joseph B
 Scala, Dino B-

 Brookline                      Hillsborough 5
 Belanger, James B-
 Drisko, Richard C+
 Flanagan, Jack B-
 Gargasz, Carolyn C+

 Campton   Grafton 6
 Aguiar, James D
 Brosseau, Charles B+

 Canaan Grafton 10
 Mirski, Paul A-
 Sova, Charles B+
 Townsend, Charles D-

 Candia                       Rockingham 1
 Case, Frank C+
 Duarte, Joe A-
 Reagan, John B+
 Sullivan, James B+
 Tasker, Kyle A

 Canterbury                           See Andover

www.nhliberty.org 
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Carroll       Coos 2
Merrick, Evalyn D
Remick, William C
Richardson, Herbert B
Tholl, John B+

Center Harbor  Belknap 1
Simpson, Tyler B+

Charlestown                           See Acworth

Chatham                            See Bartlett

Chester                       Rockingham 7
Charron, Gene B
Devine, James B
Hagan, Joseph B-
Sanders, Elisabeth B

Chesterfield                             Cheshire 4
Butynski, William D
Carr, Daniel D-
Parkhurst, Henry D
Smith, Edwin B

Chichester                           Merrimack 7
Giuda, J. Brandon A
McDonnell, John B
Seaworth, G. Brian A+

Claremont  Sullivan 4
Cloutier, John D-
Gagnon, Raymond F
LaCasse, Paul B+
Lovett, Charlene B
Osgood, Joe B+

Clarkville       Coos 1
Daugherty, Duffy B+
Rappaport, Laurence B+

Colebrook                         See Clarkville

Columbia                        See Clarkville

Concord Wards 1-3                        Merrimack 10
Frazer, June F
Gile, Mary F
Potter, Frances F
Shurtleff, Stephen D-

 Concord Wards 4, 8-10                 Merrimack 11
 Blankenbeker, Lynne B+
 Bouchard, Candace F
 MacKay, James D-
 Patten, Dick D
 Williams, Robert F

 Concord Wards 5-7                       Merrimack 12
 Deloge, Helen D-
 Rice, Chip D-
 Wallner, Mary Jane F
 Watrous, Rick D

 Conway                            See Bartlett

 Cornish  Sullivan 1
 Lefebvre, Benjamin D
 Schmidt, Andrew D-

 Croydon  Sullivan 2
 Cunningham, Steven A-
 Howard, Thomas A-
 Rodeschin, Beverly B+

 Center Ossipee                         See Freedom

 Dalton                             See Carroll

 Danbury                           Merrimack 1
 Foose, Robert D-
 Kidder, David C-

 Danville                           See Chester

 Deerfield                            See Candia

 Deering                      Hillsborough 2
 Donovan, Daniel B
 Hardwick, Harry B+
 
 Derry                       Rockingham 5
 Chirichiello, Brian A-
 Dowling, Patricia C
 Ferrante, Beverly B+
 Fesh, Robert A-
 Gould, Kenneth D+
 Katsakiores, Phyllis B+
 Manuse, Andrew A
 O'Connor, John B-
 Reichard, Kevin B+
 Sapareto, Frank B+
 Webb, James B+

 Dorchester                           See Canaan

 Dover Wards 1 & 2 Strafford 4
 Browne, Brendon D-
 Schmidt, Peter F
 Watters, David D+

 Dover Wards 3 & 4 Strafford 5
 Domingo, Baldwin Inc
 Hooper, Dorothea D+
 Pelletier, Marsha Inc

 Dover Wards 5 & 6 Strafford 6
 Andolina, Donald B
 Hofemann, Roland C-
 Weeden, Michael B+

 Dublin                             Cheshire 7
 Emerson, Susan B+
 Hunt, John A-
 Moore, Charles B+
 Sterling, Franklin B

 Dummer                         See Clarkville

 Dunbarton    See Bow

 Durham Strafford 7
 Ginsburg, Philip D
 Horrigan, Timothy D-
 Kaen, Naida D+
 Roberts, Jenna D
 Spang, Judith D+
 Wall, Janet F

 East Kingston                     Rockingham 11
 Allen, Mary B
 Shuler, Wyman B+

 Easton    See Bath

 Eaton                             See Albany

 Effingham                       See Brookfield

 Ellsworth                         See Campton

 Enfield                           See Canaan

 Epping                       Rockingham 9
 Antosz, Jason A-
 Comerford, Timothy A-
 Itse, Daniel A-

 Epsom                       See Allenstown
 
 Errol                         See Clarkville

www.nhliberty.org 
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Exeter                     Rockingham 13
Abrami, Patrick B+
Copeland, Timothy C+
Lovejoy, Patricia D
Peckham, Michele B
Quandt, Marshall B-
Quandt, Matt B+
Schlachman, Donna D-
Ward, Joanne B-

Farmington                       See Barrington

Fitzwilliam                             Cheshire 5
Dwinell, Richard C+

Francestown                           See Deering

Franconia                       See Bethlehem

Franklin                          Merrimack 2
Lauer-Rago, Kathleen B
Palfrey, David B
Reed, Dennis B-

Freedom                                 Carroll 3
Babson, David B-
McConkey, Mark B+
Merrow, Harry B

Fremont                            See Epping

Gilford   See Alton

Gilmanton  Belknap 6
Russell, David B

Gilsum                             Cheshire 1
Moore, Robert A-

Goffstown                      Hillsborough 7
Burt, John A-
Day, Russell Inc
Emerton, Larry Inc
Hikel, John A-
Hopper, Gary B+
Kurk, Neal B-
Pratt, Calvin A-
Warden, Mark A+

Gorham       Coos 3
Hatch, William D-

Goshen                          See Croydon
 
Grafton                           See Canaan

 Grantham                           See Cornish

 Greenfield                           See Deering

 Greenland                     Rockingham 17
 Tucker, Pamela B+

 Greenville                      Hillsborough 3
 Coffey, James B
 Huxley, Robert Inc
 Marcus, Bruce B+
 Parison, James A-

 Groton                       See Alexandria

 Hale’s Location                            See Bartlett

 Hampstead                          See Kingston
  
 Hampton                     Rockingham 15
 Nevins, Chris B
 Rice, Frederick B+
 Sheffert, Kenneth B+
 Sullivan, Kevin B
 Waddell, James C

 Hampton Falls                    Rockingham 14
 Perkins, Amy C+
 Perkins, Lawrence C
 Ritter, Glenn A-
 Wheaton, Gary B-

 Hancock                             See Antrim

 Hanover                               Grafton 9
 Benn, Bernard D-
 Nordgren, Sharon F
 Pastor, Beatriz D
 Pierce, David D-

 Harrisville See Dublin

 Hart’s Location                            See Bartlett

 Haverhill                            See Benton

 Hebron                                Grafton 7
 Cooney, Mary D-
 Smith, Suzanne D

 Henniker                         See Bradford

 Hillsborough                             See Antrim
 
 Hinsdale                     See Chesterfield

 Holderness                       See Alexandria

 Hollis                         See Brookline

 Hooksett                          Merrimack 9
 Hess, David C+
 Kotowski, Frank B+
 Smith, Molly B+
 Smith, Todd B+

 Hopkinton                          Merrimack 4
 Hamm, Christine D+
 Owen, Derek D-
 Richardson, Gary D-

 Hudson                    Hillsborough 27
 Boehm, Ralph B+
 Brownrigg, Randall B-
 Christiansen, Lars B+
 Doherty, Shaun B+
 Gandia, Laura B+
 Haefner, Robert B+
 Jasper, Shawn B
 Lambert, George A-
 Maltz, Jonathan A
 Ober, Lynne Inc
 Ober, Russell B+
 Renzullo, Andrew A-
 Ulery, Jordan B+

 Jackson                            See Bartlett

 Jaffrey                             See Dublin

 Jefferson                             See Carroll

 Keene                             Cheshire 3
 Chase, Cynthia Inc
 Hawkes, Samuel D-
 Johnsen, Gladys D
 Lindsey, Steven C
 Meader, David D
 Roberts, Kris D
 Weed, Charles D+

 Kensington                See Hampton Falls

 Kingston                       Rockingham 8
 Birdsell, Regina B+
 Major, Norman B
 Oligny, Jeffrey B
 Sapienza, Marie Der
 Sedensky, John B+
 Welch, David B+
 Weyler, Kenneth B+

www.nhliberty.org 



The New Hampshire Liberty Alliance 2011 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Laconia                              Belknap 4
Accornero, Harry B+
Flanders, Donald B
Kingsbury, Robert Inc
Luther, Robert B+
Tilton, Franklin B-

Lancaster                             See Carroll

Landoff                                See Bath

Langdon                           See Acworth

Lebanon                             Grafton 11
Almy, Susan D
Gould, Franklin D-
Harding, Laurie F
White, Andrew D-

Lee                                        See Durham

Lempster                                  See Claremont

Lincoln                                           See Bath

Lisbon                                           See Bath

Litchfield                                     See Hudson

Littleton                                Grafton 1
Bulis, Lyle C+
Eaton, Stephanie B

Londonderry                            See Auburn

Loudon                           See Andover

Lyman                           See Littleton

Lyme                          See Hanover

Lyndeborough                      Hillsborough 4
 Condra, William C+
 Daler, Jennifer Inc
 Holden, Frank A-
 O'Brien, William Speaker
 
Madbury                           See Durham

Madison                             See Albany

Manchester Ward 1                    Hillsborough 8 
Goley, Jeffrey D-
Ramsey, Peter C-
Sullivan, Daniel D

 Manchester Ward 2                    Hillsborough 9
 Ball, J. Michael A-
 DeJong, Cameron A
 Hutchinson, Winfred B-

 Manchester Ward 3                  Hillsborough 10
 Brunelle, Michael D-
 Jeudy, Jean D+
 Long, Patrick D-

 Manchester Ward 4                  Hillsborough 11
 Levasseur, Nickolas C-
 Pepino, Leo Inc
 Souza, Kathleen B

 Manchester Ward 5                  Hillsborough 12
 Champagne, Norma B-
 Gimas, John C+
 Rokas, Ted F

 Manchester Ward 6                  Hillsborough 13
 Baroody, Benjamin D-
 Gagne, Larry A-
 Infantine, William B-

 Manchester Ward 7                  Hillsborough 14
 Cusson-Cail, Kathleen B
 Garrity, Patrick D-
 Terrio, Ross B-

 Manchester Ward 8                  Hillsborough 15
 Katsiantonis, Thomas D+
 Proulx, Mark B
 Vaillancourt, Steve A+

 Manchester Ward 9                  Hillsborough 16
 Barry, J. Gail B+
 Pilotte, Maurice F
 Shaw, Barbara D+

 Manchester Wards 10 – 12      Hillsborough 17 
 Beattie, Thomas Der
 Bergevin, Jerry B-
 Gonzalez, Carlos B+
 Greazzo, Phil A
 Messier, Irene C+
 Simmons, Tammy A
 Soucy, Connie B+
 Swank, Matthew B+

 Marlborough                            Cheshire 6
 Byrnes, John B+
 Johnson, Jane C+
 Lerandeau, Alfred D
 Tatro, Bruce D

 Marlow                           See Alstead

 Mason                        See Brookline

 Meredith                             Belknap 3
 Greemore, Robert A-
 Worsman, Colette A-

 Merrimack                   Hillsborough 19
 Barry, Richard A-
 Christensen, D.L. Chris B
 Hinch, Richard B+
 Notter, Jeanine B+
 Pellegrino, Tony B+
 Peterson, Lenette A-
 Stroud, Kathleen B-
 Thomas, Joseph B

 Middleton                       See Barrington

 Milana                             See Berlin

 Milford                         See Amherst

 Millsfield                         See Clarkville

 Milton                       See Barrington

 Mont Vernon                See Lyndeborough

 Moultonborough                               Carroll 4
 Ahlgren, Christopher B+
 Knox, J. David B
 Patten, Betsey B+
 Schmidt, Stephen B+

 Nashua Ward 1                    Hillsborough 20
 Avard, Kevin A-
 McGuinness, Sean A-
 Seidel, Carl A-

 Nashua Ward 2                   Hillsborough 21
 Balboni, Michael A-
 McCarthy, Michael B+
 McClarren, Donald B+

 Nashua Ward 3                   Hillsborough 22
 Rhodes, Brian D-
 Rosenwald, Cindy D-
 Scontsas, Lisa B+

 Nashua Ward 4                    Hillsborough 23
 Cote, David D-
 Gorman, Mary D-
 Hogan, Timothy B+
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Nashua Ward 6                  Hillsborough 24
Buxton, Michael B
Campbell, David D+
Gidge, Kenneth D+

Nashua Ward 7                  Hillsborough 25
Erickson, Duane B
Hogan, Edith A-
Twombly, Timothy B

Nashua Wards 5, 8 & 9           Hillsborough 26 
Brown, Kevin B+
Krasucki, Joseph B+
LeBrun, Donald C
Ohm, Bill B+
Palmer, Barry C+
Reed, Michael Inc
Robbins, David B+
Silva, Peter B+
Summers, James Inc
Whitehead, Randall B

Nelson                           See Alstead

New Boston                See Lyndeborough

New Castle                   Rockingham 18
Murphy, Brian C+
Smith, William B+

New Durham                      See Barrington

New Hampton               See Center Harbor

New Ipswich                       See Greenville

New London                                    See Danbury

Newbury                          Merrimack 3
Winter, Steven B+

Newfields                    Rockingham 12
Davenport, Joshua A-
Moody, Marcia D-
Schroadter, Adam Inc

Newington                    Rockingham 16
Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline D
DiPentima, Rich F
Norelli, Terie F
Pantelakos, Laura D-
Powers, James F
Read, Robin F
Serlin, Christopher Inc

 Newmarket                       See Newfields

 Newport                         See Croydon

 Newton                 See East Kingston

 North Hampton                           See Exeter

 Northfield                          See Andover

 Northumberland                           See Carroll
 
 Northwood                           See Candia

 Nottingham                           See Candia

 Orange                          See Canaan

 Orford                        See Campton

 Ossipee                        See Freedom

 Pelham                          See Hudson

 Pembroke                      See Chichester

 Peterborough                       See Greenville

 Piermont                           See Benton

 Pittsburg                        See Clarkville

 Pittsfield                      See Allenstown

 Plainfield                           See Cornish
 
 Plaistow                          See Kingston

 Portsmouth                       See Newington

 Randolph                            See Carroll 

 Raymond                      Rockingham 2
 Brown, Paul A+
 Hoelzel, Kathleen B+
 Kappler, Lawrence A-

 Richmond                       See Fitzwilliam

 Rindge                            See Dublin

 

Rochester                            Strafford 1
 Brown, Julie C
 DeLemus, Susan A
 Grassie, Anne D+
 Groen, Warren A-
 Jones, Kyle A+
 Jones, Laura A
 Keans, Sandra D
 Leonard, Frederick Der
 Newton, Clifford A

 Rollinsford                             Strafford 2
 Berube, Roger D+
 Larsen, Kirsten B
 Munck, Philip C+
 Spainhower, Dale D-
 Sprague, Dale C-

 Roxbury                            See Alstead

 Rumney                         See Campton

 Rye                     See New Castle

 Salem                     Rockingham 4
 Azarian, Gary A-
 Bates, David A-
 Belanger, Ronald Der
 Bettencourt, David B
 Elliott, Robert B
 Garcia, Marilinda B+
 Griffin, Mary B+
 Kolodziej, Walter B
 Mauro, Donna A-
 McMahon, Charles B+
 Okerman, Richard A
 Sytek, John B
 Waterhouse, Kevin B

 Salisbury                          See Andover

 Sanbornton                             Belknap 2
 Fields, Dennis B
 Tobin, William B+

 Sandown                         See Chester

 Sandwich                         See Freedom

 Seabrook                See Hampton Falls

 Sharon                       See Greenville

 Shelburne                          See Gorham
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Somersworth                      See Rollinsford

South Hampton                See Hampton Falls

Springfield                          See Croydon

Stewartstown                         See Clarkville

Stoddard                           See Alstead

Strafford                      See Barrington

Stratford                            See Carroll

Stratham                            See Exeter

Sugar Hill                               See Bath

Sullivan                           See Alstead

Sunapee                              Sullivan 3
Bowers, Spec A

Surry                            See Gilsum

Sutton                          See Franklin

Swanzey                   See Marlborough

Tamworth                        See Freedom

Thornton                               Grafton 4
Bradley, Lester B+

Tilton                    See Sanbornton

Troy                   See Marlborough

Tuftonboro             See Moultonborough
 
Unity                      See Claremont
 
Wakefield                      See Brookfield

Walpole                           See Alstead

Warner                      See Hopkinton

Warren                          See Benton

Washington                        See Croydon

Waterville Valley See Bath

Weare                     See Goffstown

 Webster                      See Hopkinton

 Wentworth                       See Campton

 Westmoreland                           See Gilsum

 Whitefield                          See Carroll

 Wilmont                        See Danbury

 Wilton               See Lyndeborough

 Winchester                   See Chesterfield

 Windham                           See Salem
 
 Windsor                           See Antrim

 Wolfeboro             See Moultonborough

 Woodstock                        See Thornton

Five-Year Honor Roll

The NHLA would like to recognize the following  
state representatives for their outstanding  
commitment to liberty for the past five years.

www.nhliberty.org 

Allen, Mary B A B+ B B
A A A A- A-
C+ A A B+ B
B+ B A- B+ B+

Chandler, Gene B+ B B+ B+ B
Hess, Dav id B A B- B- C+
Hogan, Edith B A+ A+ A- A-
Hunt, John B B+ B+ B+ A-

B A B B B-
A A+ A+ A- A-
A A+ A+ B+ A-

Jasper, Shaw n B A B+ B- B
B A A- B+ B+
B+ A B+ A- A-
B+ A A B+ B-
A A+ A+ A B+
C+ C+ A- B+ B+
C+ B+ B- A- B+

Reagan, John A A+ A+ A- B+
B+ A A+ A A-
B B B+ B+ B+

Row e, Robert B A B+ B B
A A A+ A- B+
A B+ A A- B+
B+ B+ A+ A- A+
C+ B+ A+ A- A-

Baldasaro, Alfred
Bettencourt, Dav id
Christiansen, Lars

Infantine, William
Ingbretson, Paul
Itse, Daniel

Katsakiores, Phy llis
Kappler, Lawrence
Kurk, Neal
Ober, Russell
Patten, Betsey
Quandt, Matt

Renzullo, Andrew
Rodeschin, Bev erly

Soucy , Connie
Ulery , Jordan
Vaillancourt, Stev e
Villeneuv e, Moe
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Abrami, Patrick B+
Accornero, Harry B+
Aguiar, James D
Ahlgren, Christopher B+
Allen, Mary B
Almy, Susan D
Andolina, Donald B
Antosz, Jason A-
Avard, Kevin A-
Azarian, Gary A-
Babson, David B-
Balboni, Michael A-
Baldasaro, Alfred A-
Ball, J. Michael A-
Baroody, Benjamin D-
Barry, J. Gail B+
Barry, Richard A-
Bates, David A-
Beattie, Thomas Der
Belanger, James B-
Belanger, Ronald Der
Belvin, William B
Benn, Bernard D-
Bergevin, Jerry B-
Berube, Roger D+
Bettencourt, David B
Birdsell, Regina B+
Blankenbeker, Lynne B+
Boehm, Ralph B+
Bolster, Peter C
Bouchard, Candace F
Bowers, Spec A
Bradley, Lester B+
Brosseau, Charles B+
Brown, Julie C
Brown, Kevin B+
Brown, Paul A+
Browne, Brendon D-
Brownrigg, Randall B-
Brunelle, Michael D-
Bulis, Lyle C+
Burt, John A-
Butynski, William D
Buxton, Michael B
Byrnes, John B+
Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline D
Campbell, David D+
Carr, Daniel D-
Cartwright, Anne B+
Case, Frank C+
Cataldo, Sam B+
Cebrowski, John B
Champagne, Norma B-
Chandler, Gene B
Charron, Gene B
Chase, Cynthia Inc
Chirichiello, Brian A-
Christensen, D.L. ChrisB
Christiansen, Lars B+
Cloutier, John D-
Coffey, James B
Coffey, Jennifer B+
Cohn, Seth A+
Comerford, Timothy A-
Comtois, Guy B
Condra, William C+
Cooney, Mary D-

Copeland, Timothy C+
Cote, David D-
Coughlin, Sean Inc
Coulombe, Gary D
Cox, Sean A-
Cunningham, Steven A-
Cusson-Cail, Kathleen B
Daler, Jennifer Inc
Daniels, Gary A-
Daugherty, Duffy B+
Davenport, Joshua A-
Day, Russell Inc
DeJong, Cameron A
DeLemus, Susan A
Deloge, Helen D-
DeSimone, Debra B
DeStefano, Stephen D+
Devine, James B
DiPentima, Rich F
Doherty, Shaun B+
Domingo, Baldwin Inc
Donovan, Daniel B
Dowling, Patricia C
Drisko, Richard C+
Duarte, Joe A-
Dwinell, Richard C+
Eaton, Stephanie B
Elliott, Robert B
Emerson, Susan B+
Emerton, Larry Inc
Erickson, Duane B
Ferrante, Beverly B+
Fesh, Robert A-
Fields, Dennis B
Flanagan, Jack B-
Flanders, Donald B
Fleck, Joseph B
Foose, Robert D-
Frazer, June F
Fredette, Robert B+
Gagne, Larry A-
Gagnon, Raymond F
Gandia, Laura B+
Garcia, Marilinda B+
Gargasz, Carolyn C+
Garrity, James B+
Garrity, Patrick D-
Gidge, Kenneth D+
Gile, Mary F
Gimas, John C+
Ginsburg, Philip D
Gionet, Edmond A-
Giuda, J. Brandon A
Goley, Jeffrey D-
Gonzalez, Carlos B+
Gorman, Mary D-
Gould, Franklin D-
Gould, Kenneth D+
Graham, John B
Grassie, Anne D+
Greazzo, Phil A
Greemore, Robert A-
Griffin, Mary B+
Groen, Warren A-
Haefner, Robert B+
Hagan, Joseph B-
Hamm, Christine D+

Hansen, Peter B+
Harding, Laurie F
Hardwick, Harry B+
Harty, Martin Inc
Hatch, William D-
Hawkes, Samuel D-
Hawkins, Kenneth B-
Headd, James B+
Hess, David C+
Hikel, John A-
Hill, Gregory B
Hinch, Richard B+
Hoell, J.R. A-
Hoelzel, Kathleen B+
Hofemann, Roland C-
Hogan, Edith A-
Hogan, Timothy B+
Holden, Frank A-
Hooper, Dorothea D+
Hopper, Gary B+
Horrigan, Timothy D-
Howard, Thomas A-
Hunt, John A-
Hutchinson, Karen Inc
Hutchinson, Winfred B-
Huxley, Robert Inc
Infantine, William B-
Ingbretson, Paul A-
Introne, Robert B-
Itse, Daniel A-
Jasper, Shawn B
Jeudy, Jean D+
Johnsen, Gladys D
Johnson, Jane C+
Jones, Kyle A+
Jones, Laura A
Kaen, Naida D+
Kappler, Lawrence A-
Katsakiores, Phyllis B+
Katsiantonis, Thomas D+
Keane, Thomas A-
Keans, Sandra D
Kidder, David C-
Kingsbury, Robert Inc
Knox, J. David B
Kolodziej, Walter B
Kotowski, Frank B+
Krasucki, Joseph B+
Kreis, Kenneth A-
Kurk, Neal B-
LaCasse, Paul B+
Ladd, Rick B-
Lambert, George A-
Larsen, Kirsten B
Lauer-Rago, Kathleen B
Laware, Thomas A-
LeBrun, Donald C
Lefebvre, Benjamin D
Leonard, Frederick Der
Lerandeau, Alfred D
Levasseur, Nickolas C-
Lindsey, Steven C
Lindsley, Mark B-
Lockwood, Priscilla C
Long, Patrick D-
Lovejoy, Patricia D
Lovett, Charlene B

Lundgren, David B-
Luther, Robert B+
MacKay, James D-
MacMahon, Bruce B-
Major, Norman B
Malone, Robert A
Maltz, Jonathan A
Manuse, Andrew A
Marcus, Bruce B+
Mauro, Donna A-
McCarthy, Frank B
McCarthy, Michael B+
McClarren, Donald B+
McConkey, Mark B+
McDonnell, John B
McGuinness, Sean A-
McGuire, Carol A-
McGuire, Dan A
McKinney, Betsy B
McMahon, Charles B+
Meader, David D
Mecheski, Holly B
Merrick, Evalyn D
Merrow, Harry B
Messier, Irene C+
Millham, Alida C+
Mirski, Paul A-
Moody, Marcia D-
Moore, Charles B+
Moore, Robert A-
Moran, Edward C+
Munck, Philip C+
Murphy, Brian C+
Murphy, Keith A
Nevins, Chris B
Newton, Clifford A
Nordgren, Sharon F
Norelli, Terie F
Notter, Jeanine B+
O'Brien, William (speaker)
O'Connor, John B-
O'Connor, William B+
Ober, Lynne Inc
Ober, Russell B+
Ohm, Bill B+
Okerman, Richard A
Oligny, Jeffrey B
Osgood, Joe B+
Owen, Derek D-
Packard, Sherman B
Palfrey, David B
Palmer, Barry C+
Palmer, Stephen A-
Panek, William B+
Pantelakos, Laura D-
Parison, James A-
Parkhurst, Henry D
Parsons, Robbie A-
Pastor, Beatriz D
Patten, Betsey B+
Patten, Dick D
Peckham, Michele B
Pellegrino, Tony B+
Pelletier, Marsha Inc
Pepino, Leo Inc
Perkins, Amy C+
Perkins, Lawrence C

Peterson, Lenette A-
Pettengill, Laurie A-
Pierce, David D-
Pilliod, James C+
Pilotte, Maurice F
Pitre, Joseph A-
Porter, Marjorie D-
Potter, Frances F
Powers, James F
Pratt, Calvin A-
Proulx, Mark B
Quandt, Marshall B-
Quandt, Matt B+
Ramsey, Peter C-
Rappaport, Laurence B+
Read, Robin F
Reagan, John B+
Reed, Dennis B-
Reed, Michael Inc
Reichard, Kevin B+
Reilly, Harold B-
Remick, William C
Renzullo, Andrew A-
Rhodes, Brian D-
Rice, Chip D-
Rice, Frederick B+
Richardson, Gary D-
Richardson, Herbert B
Richardson, Jon B+
Ritter, Glenn A-
Robbins, David B+
Roberts, Jenna D
Roberts, Kris D
Rodeschin, Beverly B+
Rokas, Ted F
Rosenwald, Cindy D-
Rowe, Robert B
Russell, David B
Sad, Tara CT
Sanborn, Laurie A
Sanders, Elisabeth B
Sapareto, Frank B+
Sapienza, Marie Der
Scala, Dino B-
Schlachman, Donna D-
Schmidt, Andrew D-
Schmidt, Peter F
Schmidt, Stephen B+
Schroadter, Adam Inc
Scontsas, Lisa B+
Seaworth, G. Brian A+
Sedensky, John B+
Seidel, Carl A-
Serlin, Christopher Inc
Shackett, Jeffrey Inc
Shaw, Barbara D+
Sheffert, Kenneth B+
Shuler, Wyman B+
Shurtleff, Stephen D-
Silva, Peter B+
Simard, Paul B+
Simmons, Tammy A
Simpson, Tyler B+
Smith, Edwin B
Smith, Molly B+
Smith, Steven A-
Smith, Suzanne D

Smith, Todd B+
Smith, William B+
Soltani, Tony Inc
Sorg, Gregory A-
Soucy, Connie B+
Souza, Kathleen B
Sova, Charles B+
Spainhower, Dale D-
Spang, Judith D+
Sprague, Dale C-
St. Cyr, Jeffrey B-
Stepanek, Stephen B+
Sterling, Franklin B
Stroud, Kathleen B-
Sullivan, Daniel D
Sullivan, James B+
Sullivan, Kevin B
Summers, James Inc
Swank, Matthew B+
Swinford, Elaine B+
Sytek, John B
Tamburello, Daniel A-
Tasker, Kyle A
Tatro, Bruce D
Taylor, Kathleen D+
Terrio, Ross B-
Theberge, Robert D-
Tholl, John B+
Thomas, Joseph B
Thomas, Yvonne D-
Tilton, Franklin B-
Tobin, William B+
Townsend, Charles D-
Tregenza, Norman A
Tremblay, Marc B
Tremblay, Stella A-
Tucker, Pamela B+
Twombly, Timothy B
Ulery, Jordan B+
Umberger, Karen B
Vaillancourt, Steve A+
Villeneuve, Moe A-
Vita, Carol A-
Vita, Lucien A
Waddell, James C
Wall, Janet F
Wallner, Mary Jane F
Ward, Joanne B-
Warden, Mark A+
Waterhouse, Kevin B
Watrous, Rick D
Watters, David D+
Webb, James B+
Weber, Lucy F
Weed, Charles D+
Weeden, Michael B+
Welch, David B+
Weyler, Kenneth B+
Wheaton, Gary B-
White, Andrew D-
Whitehead, Randall B
Willette, Robert B
Williams, Robert F
Winter, Steven B+
Worsman, Colette A-
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